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LOK SABHA

Friday, July 8, 1977/Asadha 17, 1898
(SaJca)

The Lok Sabha met at Eleven of the Clock

[Mh. Speaker in the Chair]

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

SHRI KANWAR LAL GUPTA
(Delhi Sadar): Sir, we want to con gratulate you ...

MR. SPEAKER: Not now. I am still the Speaker.

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(PROF. MADHU DANDAWATE): On your success as Speaker.

Vacant Posts in Indian Airlines

•885. PROF. P. G. MAVALANKAR:
Will the Minister of TOURISM AND CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether the posts of Chairman and Managing Director as also two Deputy Managing Directors of Indian Airlines are vacant for quite some time, without any permanent incum bent on them;

(b) if so, full facts thereof;

(c) the reasons for not filling these important top positions promptly;
and
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(d) whether the said three posts have now been filled and if sof by whom, when and how?

gvrtrnr : ( t )  & (^ ) .  if t im

tjqT % TOTOT ar

T̂ T ^ JTT fajjftrT I % ^T-
srara %o afU

% srfHfacr
1 1 ™6— 77 ^ trifT %

TT ^ I tniT T̂
% f t  — tJ T l-9 -7 6
1-76— ff5TT*ft<TSf I

V i t t T^Tftrrrfnfr
% ***** if qr

f^ T T  falfT 3|T T̂ T ^ I

PROF. P. G. MAVALANKAR: Mr.
Speaker, Sir, I am happy to have got priority number one today. May I respectfully offer you our felicitations and wish you the best in your new and onerous duties at Rashtrapati
Bhfiwan...

MR. SPEAKER: You can do so on Wednesday when I tender my resigna tion.

PROF. P. G. MAVALANKAR:
Before I ask my two supplementaries, let me also, before you leave the Chair, seek your protection today at least. I find that the Minister’s reply to my question—I do not attribute' any motive^is put in such a way that a number of important points ol information arising out of my original question have been left out. So, you will have to give me a chance to ask four, rather than the usual two, sup^ementaries today; otherwise, it will je difficult for me to make him answer my question.

MR. SPEAKER: In the first supplementary, you may have (a),
(b) and (c), and in the second supple mentary also you may have (a), (b) and (c). I have never objected to that.

PROF. P. G. MAVALANKAR: I
am glad you have asked me to do that, Sir.

I may say that I have nothing against this or that individual in the Indian Airlines, because they are all competent officers, but I have raised this matter because it relates to the appointment and conduct of senior-most officials who are involved in policy-making and whose decisions and implementation affect the entire work ing of the Indian Airlines. That is why, the individual posts are im portant. In view of this, may I ask the Minister whether it is a fact that Air Marshal P. C. Lai, when he was the Chairman of the Indian Air lines, was working very efficiently and competently, and he brought the Indian Airlines to great heights; that he was haunted out during Emergency somewhere around April, 1976 by threatening a CBl inquiry against him;
that, when he left, one of the then Deputy Managing Directors, Mr.
Mehta, was made Chairman for some months and was confirmed for one year as an Acting Chairman in November. 1976; and then Mr. Mehta had seen to it that no post of Deputy Managing Director was kept filled so that he, 0n his own, could run the whole show according to his likes and dictates? If that is so, it is a serious matter. So, my first question is (a) whether it is a fact that Mr. Mehta did act as Acting Chairman when Air Marshal Lai was haunted out from April 1976 to November 1976 and from November 1976 until Mr. Mehta resigned; (b) Why is it that when Mr

Mehta was the Acting Chairman of the Indian Airlines Corporation, two posts of Deputy Managing Directors were not filled up; (c) Is it a fact that another Deputy Managing Director along with Mr. Mehta—I believe his name is Mr. Satyamurthy—was not made a Member of the Board of Directors of the Indian Airlines Cor poration and, therefore, he went yn leave and then left, and that was one way of keeping Mr. Satyamurthy also out so that Mr. Kehta could remain on the top?
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PROF. P. G. MAVALANKAR: Th*
Minister has replied to my original question that an officer from Air India, by name Mr. K. G. Appusamy, is acting temporarily as Chairman of the Indian Airlines Corporation besides continuing in Air India—and both of these are large Corporations. He has also mentioned that two Deputy
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Managing Directors’ posts are still vacant. I would like to know how long the Government will take m regard to the filling up of the two posts of Deputy Managing Directors.
Secondly when will the new per manent Chairman be installed so that the Indian Airlines can work efficient ly; and, thirdly, is it a fact that while Mr. Mehta was Chairman of the Indian Airlines Corporation the Corporation was placing orders directly with the ex-Prime Minister’s younger son's Maruti Aviation Ltd. and was giving certain facilities and advantages to the latter with regard to air-craft hangers etc. Was this done by Mr.
Mehta, and, was it because of this kind of dealings with Maruti Aviation Ltd., that he was made Chairman, and that no other Deputy Chairman was appointed so that he alone could do whatever he liked?
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SHRI SONU SINGH PATIL: Will the hon. Minister clarify whether it is indispensable to have one incumbent for the post of Chairman and Manag ing Director, Indian Airlines and whether it is proper to appoint one person as Chairman and Managing Director, because one deals with policy and the other with execution?
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SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: For the last three months, the administration of Indian Airlines is in a very deplor able condition. A lot of indiscipline has crept in. This is not only in the matter of appointment of the Chair man in order to control the administra tion, but there are instances where sub-stendard people have been allow ed to inspect even the air-bus bought recently. On account of the lack of proper administrative machinery, the inspections are not being carried out properly and in time and it has become unsafe to travel in the air-bus. In view of this, what action is the hon.
Minister going to take promptly in this regard and whether he would assure the House that in such im portant matters like appointment to the post of Chairman in such an organization, no political considera tions will be allowed to come in and only this would be done on the basis
o i  competence?
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SHRI VAYALAR RAVI: I record my protest that the Minister has taken the direct flight from Delhi to Madras via Nagpur. Sir, here the hon. Mem bers are speaking very highly about Mr. P. C. Lai, but he has introduced the most autocratic, arbitrary and anti-labour attitude into the Indian Airlines. I hope the Minister will not drag him again to introduce this anti-labour attitude into the Airlines.
In this connection may I know whether Mr, P. C. Lai is the most anti-labour and procapitalist man in the Indian Airlines. Please don’t drag him again and praise him. Secondly, I would like to know if there are many posts of Asst. Managers, Traffic Offi cers, etc., who have been already selected but not appointed and the posts lying vacant. Will you please look into it and see that these posts are filled at the earliest?
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MR.. SPEAKER: Mr. Bhattacharyya.

SHRI VAYALAR RAVI: Sir, he has not answered the second part of my question. I said' that there are many posts of Asstt. Managers and Traffic Officers lying vacant and interviews held to fill them but no appointment 'bas been made. Will you look in it and-see that they are filled early? '.

~T ~<!tfH1q ~ ~~CfiT it ~~
1m I

SHRI DINEN BHATTACHARYYA:
May I know from the' Minister?
After Mr. P. C. Lal was forced out of his post, what were the main 'functions of Mr.' Mehta and what' are the main features of his activity apart from the mal-treatment of the employees of Indian Airli~es and Air
India?

~T~~~~
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SHRI DINEN BHATTACHARYYA:
Notice is already there.

MR. SPEAKER: He has not got all the details.
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SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: Mr.
Ravi, there comes a progressive Congressman. It is a hold-all party.

~T~l~ ctnfliTCfi: ~ ~Cfi~Cfl1i
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SHRI M. KALYANASUNDARAM:
If I understand the answers correctly and properly, it is clear that Indian Airlines has been functioning without these top-heavy posts, namely, without a permanent Chairman and Managing Director and without two Deputy Directors and some senior officers also. But it has 'been functioning. Of course; with regard to efficiency, I do not think it has either' fallen or improved. WIll the Minister tell us whether the probe will be made in regard to the necessity of filling thes., posts before doing the needful?

m ~Q~)~ CfiTf~ : ~Rr f~;:cT
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SHRI VASANT SATHE: If you could do well without these posts. why should you have them at all?

MR. SPEAKER: Mr. Kalyanasundaram, he could not get your question.

SHRI PURUSHOTTAM KAUSHIK~
Will -you please repeat- your question?

SHRI M. KALYANASU'NDARAM:
The Indian Airlines were able to manage without these top, posts for nearly a year. Many of these posts are superfluous.' Will' the Government examine whether these posts .are necessary before filling them?
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SHRI PURUSHOTTAM KAUSHIK:
That will be examined.

SHRI DINESH JOARDER: During the administration of erstwhile Shri P. C. Lai, marshall law was imposed in the Indian Airlines.
Many of the benefits that were pre viously enjoyed by the employees—
working hours, shift system etc., were taken away. Some of the employees were even punished by way of trans fer. In some cases the pay was reduced. Will those benefits be i'e-
stored at the time of the appointment
-of the new Chairman? Will this aspect be considered by the Administration as well as by the Chairman?

«TTcT *PT
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DR. KARAN SINGH: Hon. i/Iinis-
ter spoke of a Common Chairman for Air India and Indian Airlines. Is the hon. Minister aware that the operation of Air India and Indian Airlines is
•entirely of a different character. Air India functions in a highly competi tive field. Indian Airlines is more of service organisation and virtually is a monopoly organisation. The Head quarters of Indian Airlines is in Delhi, whereas the Headquarters of Air In dia is in Bombay. Before taking a decision of a common Chairman, will all these aspects be taken into consi deration?

SHRI PURUSHOTTAM KAUSHIK:
As I have said, a Committee has been appointed. The Committee will defi nitely examine all the relevant points
•which the hon. Ex-Minister has re ared  to.
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